VILLAGE OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE NO.: 21-8

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 06-6B REGULATING FIREWORKS IN THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village do hereby amend Ordinance No.06-6B and does hereby enact the above ordinance as follows:

- 1 (a) It shall be unlawful for any person to use, handle, set off or shoot any fireworks of any kind or character, including but not limited to firecrackers, Roman candles, torpedoes and sky rockets in the Village of Maurice.
- (b) Notwithstanding paragraph 1 (a) of this ordinance, it shall *not* be unlawful and shall *not* be a violation of this ordinance for any person to use, handle, set off or shoot any fireworks of any kind or character, including but not limited to firecrackers, Roman candles, torpedoes and sky rockets in the Village of Maurice on the following exclusive dates and times:
 - 1. December 31st of each year during the hours of 6:00 p.m. to 1:00 a.m.;
 - 2. January 1st of each year during the hours of 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.;
 - 3. July 4th of each year during the hours of 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.;
 - 4. December 24th of each year during the hours of 6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
 - 5. December 25th of each year during the hours of 6:00p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
- 2. Violation of this ordinance shall be punishable by a maximum fine of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) and/or jail of up to thirty (30) days for each separate offense.
- 3. The Board of Aldermen may by Resolution suspend paragraph 1(a) of this Ordinance for any special event wherein they deem in appropriate.

This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature of the Mayor of the Village of Maurice and promulgation in accordance with law.

WHEREUPON, the above ordinance was read section by section and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

the vote thereon being as follows:
YEAS: Alderman Warren Rost, Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson and Alderman Jonathan Schlicher
NAYS: None
ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None
The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 18 th day of August, 2021, at Maurice Vermilion Parish, Louisiana, to become effective upon publication.
THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY:
WAYNE THERIOT, Mayor
BY:
MELANIE DENAIS, Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I, Melanie Denais, Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 18th day of August, 2021, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 19th day of August, 2021, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE
BY:
MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk